lot line on [date of adoption], and that distance shall not be thereafter reduced. An 

enlargement or expansion of the structure shall be no closer to a street, road, access easement 

or lot line than the existing structure. 

2. Parking areas. The minimum front, side, and rear yards for parking areas shall be one hundred twenty-

five (125) feet from any abutting lot not under the same ownership as the religious assembly use. 

d. Expansions to existing nonconforming religious uses. Notwithstanding the provisions of 6.2(A), minor 

expansions to existing nonconforming religious assembly uses shall be permitted by right.